Monroe County Clerk of the Legislature

David Grant Clerk



Nayeliz Santiago Deputy Clerk

Carlton Huff 2nd Assistant Dep. Clerk

MEMORANDUM

TO: Benjamin Jacobs, Daily Record, Rochester Business Journal

FROM: David Grant, Clerk of the Legislature

DATE: September 11, 2024

RE: Legal Notices for Publication

Please publish in your respective newspapers the following notices:

NOTICE OF ESTOPPEL – RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$5,250,000 BONDS

OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK, TO FINANCE THE COST OF IMPROVEMENTS TO VARIOUS BUILDINGS AT THE FREDERICK DOUGLASS-GREATER ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY, AT AN ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST OF \$5,250,000 AND SUPERSEDING THE BOND RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON DECEMBER 11, 2018 (RESOLUTION NO. 282 OF 2018). (File No. 24-0270.br)

NOTICE OF ESTOPPEL – RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$3,800,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK, TO FINANCE THE COST OF AIRPORT SAFETY AND SECURITY PROJECT AT THE FREDERICK-DOUGLASS GREATER ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY, AT AN ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST OF \$3,800,000 AND SUPERSEDING THE BOND RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON DECEMBER 12, 2023 (RESOLUTION NO. 406 OF 2023). (File No. 24-0271.br)

These Legal Notices are provided to you by E-Mail and Fax, respectively. Please publish and post in the September 20, 2024 issues. I would appreciate proofs of same as well as the requisite two (2) affidavits of publication for Public Hearings and Abstracts and three (3) affidavits for Bond Notices.

If preceded by (*), please provide one (1) additional affidavit for these Legal Notices.

Thank you for your assistance with these matters.

LEGAL NOTICE OF ESTOPPEL

The bond resolution, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted on September 10, 2024 and the validity of the obligations authorized by such resolution may be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the County of Monroe, New York, is not authorized to expend money, or if the provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this notice were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of publication of this notice, or such obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

A complete copy of the resolution summarized herewith is available for public inspection during regular business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the County Legislature of the County of Monroe, New York, for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Dated: September 10, 2024 Rochester, New York

> David Grant, Clerk Monroe County Legislature

RESOLUTION NO. 236 OF 2024

SUPERSEDING BOND RESOLUTION DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 2024

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$5,250,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK, TO FINANCE THE COST OF IMPROVEMENTS TO VARIOUS BUILDINGS AT THE FREDERICK DOUGLASS-GREATER ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY, AT AN ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST OF \$5,250,000 AND SUPERSEDING THE BOND RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON DECEMBER 11, 2018 (RESOLUTION NO. 282 OF 2018).

Object or Purpose: Improvements to various buildings at the Frederick

Douglass-Greater Rochester International Airport, including

pavement and curbing

Maximum estimated cost: \$5,250,000

Period of probable usefulness: 10 years

Amount of obligations to be issued: \$5,250,000 bonds

File No. 24-0270.br

LEGAL NOTICE OF ESTOPPEL

The bond resolution, a summary of which is published herewith, has been adopted on September 10, 2024 and the validity of the obligations authorized by such resolution may be hereafter contested only if such obligations were authorized for an object or purpose for which the County of Monroe, New York, is not authorized to expend money, or if the provisions of law which should have been complied with as of the date of publication of this notice were not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of publication of this notice, or such obligations were authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution.

A complete copy of the resolution summarized herewith is available for public inspection during regular business hours at the Office of the Clerk of the County Legislature of the County of Monroe, New York, for a period of twenty days from the date of publication of this Notice.

Dated: September 10, 2024 Rochester, New York

> David Grant, Clerk Monroe County Legislature

RESOLUTION NO. 237 OF 2024

SUPERSEDING BOND RESOLUTION DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 2024

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$3,800,000 BONDS OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, NEW YORK, TO FINANCE THE COST OF AIRPORT SAFETY AND SECURITY PROJECT AT THE FREDERICK-DOUGLASS GREATER ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY, AT AN ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST OF \$3,800,000 AND SUPERSEDING THE BOND RESOLUTION ADOPTED ON DECEMBER 12, 2023 (RESOLUTION NO. 406 OF 2023).

Object or Purpose: Airport Safety and Security Project

Maximum estimated cost: \$3,800,000

Period of probable usefulness: 10 years

Amount of obligations to be issued: \$3,800,000 bonds

File No. 24-0271.br